of operations as if the acquisition of the minority interest in Wacos had
occurred at the beginning of 1999. The pro forma information is not necessarily
indicative of what would have occurred had the acquisition taken place as of
January 1, 1999, nor is it indicative of future results of operations.

   See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information for further
detail on the accounting treatment.

   81

   UTSTARCOM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Edgar Filing: UTSTARCOM INC - Form 10-K

87

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   -----------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   UTSTARCOM   WACOS(A)   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------   --------

Net sales.....   $187,516   $187,516   $187,516
Cost of sales (includes amortization of deferred stock
  compensation of $12).....   112,703   112,703   112,703
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit.....   74,813   74,813   74,813
Operating expenses:
  Selling, general and administrative expenses
   (includes amortization of deferred stock
   compensation of $4,256).....   35,122   35,122   35,122
  Research and development expenses (includes
   amortization of deferred stock compensation of
   $1,285).....   18,648   18,648   18,648
  Amortization of intangible assets.....   332   332   $ 4,608(1)   4,940
  In-process research and development costs.....   3,992   3,992   (3,992)(2)   --
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Total operating expenses.....   58,094   58,094   616   58,710
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   16,719   16,719   (616)   16,103
Interest income (expenses).....   (1,047)   (1,047)   (1,047)
Other income (expenses).....   (1,165)   (1,165)   (1,165)
Equity in net income of affiliated companies.....   1,348   1,348   1,348
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
  interest.....   15,855   15,855   (616)   15,239
Income tax expense (benefit).....   626   626   626
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before minority interest.....   15,229   15,229   (616)   14,613
Minority interest in (earnings) loss of consolidated
  subsidiaries.....   (2,110)   (2,110)   (2,110)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) from continuing operations.....   13,119   13,119   (616)   12,503
Beneficial conversion feature of Series F convertible
  preferred stock.....   (29,977)   (29,977)   (29,977)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) from continuing operations applicable to
  common stockholders.....   $(16,858)   $(16,858)   $  (616)   $(17,474)
   ========   ========   ========   =======   ========

Earnings per common share--basic.....   $  (0.24)
   ========
Earnings per common share--diluted.....   $  (0.24)
   ========
  Shares used in pro forma per-share